
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

 

  
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the LICENSING AND 
REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 17 July 2020 

 
Membership of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee 

 
Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
Cllr Maxine Gale 
 

Cllr Michael Goodridge 
Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Michaela Martin 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Peter Isherwood 
Cllr Jenny Else 
 

Cllr Joan Heagin 
Cllr John Ward 
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the end 
of Thursday, 23 July 2020 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: THURSDAY, 30 JULY 2020 

TIME: 11.00 AM 

PLACE: ZOOM MEETING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely in accordance with the provisions of The Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and 
Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020, via the 
Council’s YouTube page. 
 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 



 

Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats.  For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 
 

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk  
  

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/


 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 
 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS   

 
 To receive apologies for absence and to report any substitutions 

 
2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   

 
 To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Committee, following the resignation of Cllr 

Clark.  
 

3.   APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO SUB COMMITTEES   
 

 To appoint Member(s) to fill the vacancies on the Licensing & Regulatory Sub-
committees as shown below. 
 
Following the resignation of Cllr Peter Clark from the Licensing & Regulatory 
Committee, there is a vacancy on the following Sub-Committees to be filled 
from among the Members of the Licensing & Regualatory Committee: 
 

 Licensing (General Purposes) Sub-Committee 

 Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee A 
 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 To receive from members declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for submission of written questions for this meeting is Thursday 
23rd July 2020. 
 

OTHER LICENSING ITEMS 
 

6.   PAVEMENT LICENSING  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

 1.1 The Government has swiftly introduced through Parliament a new 
streamlined process to apply for a “Pavement Licence”.  After 
proceeding through the Commons and Lords stages, on 21 July, the 
Commons accepted all amendments proposed by the Lords and has 
passed both Houses of Parliament. At the time of writing, Royal Assent 



 

is awaited (a formality) and it is anticipated that this final stage will be 
reached shortly. This temporary authorisation will short-circuit the usual 
suite of consents required under the Highways Act and planning law. 
The purpose of the new licence is to help the struggling hospitality 
sector in a time of social distancing. 
 

1.2 It is proposed that this new procedure will be administered by district 
and borough councils in non-unitary Council areas and Waverley will 
therefore need to adopt a policy, set the fee and delegate to officers the 
authority to issue, amend and or refuse licences, and deal with 
enforcement. 
 

1.3 This report therefore proposes a policy for Waverley Borough Council 
attached at Annexe A, a fee level and seeks delegation to officers for 
the issue, amendment and or refusal of licenses, as well as enforcement 
of the new arrangements.  
 

1.4 This report also advises on changes to the licensing laws which will 
allow premises with a premises licence for on-sales of alcohol to sell off-
sales without the need to apply for a formal variation to their licence in 
the usual way, which are limited to 11pm at the latest and new 
permissions for off-sales do not apply to times when the premises 
licence foes not allow sales of alcohol for consumption in outdoor areas 
of the premises. 

 
Recommendation 
 
The Council be recommended to: 
 

 Adopt the policy set out in Annexe A 

 Set the fee for a pavement licence at £100 

 Delegate authority to the Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services to 
issue pavement licences and/or authority to refuse or amend pavement 
licences in consultation with the Portfolio holder for Operational and 
Enforcement Services.  

 Delegate authority to Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services in 
relation to enforcement powers under the new proposed legislation (the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 once enacted). 

 Delegate authority to the Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services to 
make minor or consequential amendments to the Policy and Licence 
conditions in the event of any amendments/ updating statutory instruments and 
or government guidance in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing 
and Regulatory Committee. 

 
7.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   

 
 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:- 

 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100B(5) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 



 

likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100l 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be identified, as necessary, at the 
meeting). 
 

8.   LEGAL ADVICE   
 

 To consider any legal advice relating to any items in the agenda. 
 

 

    
  For further information or assistance, please telephone  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523258 or by 
email at kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

DATE 30 JULY 2020 
 

Title:  
 

Business and Planning Act 2020 -  Pavement Licensing (outdoor seating) and 
alcohol licensing : temporary off sales permissions  

 
 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Nick Palmer Portfolio Holder for Operational and Enforcement 

Services 
 
Head of Service: Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  
  

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The Government has swiftly introduced through Parliament a new streamlined 

process to apply for a “Pavement Licence”.  After proceeding through the 
Commons and Lords stages, on 21 July, the Commons accepted all amendments 
proposed by the Lords and has passed both Houses of Parliament. At the time of 
writing, Royal Assent is awaited (a formality) and it is anticipated that this final 
stage will be reached shortly. This temporary authorisation will short-circuit the 
usual suite of consents required under the Highways Act and planning law. The 
purpose of the new licence is to help the struggling hospitality sector in a time of 
social distancing. 
 

1.2 It is proposed that this new procedure will be administered by district and borough 
councils in non-unitary Council areas and Waverley will therefore need to adopt a 
policy, set the fee and delegate to officers the authority to issue, amend and or 
refuse licences, and deal with enforcement. 
 

1.3 This report therefore proposes a policy for Waverley Borough Council attached at 
Annexe A, a fee level and seeks delegation to officers for the issue, amendment 
and or refusal of licenses, as well as enforcement of the new arrangements.  
 

1.4 This report also advises on changes to the licensing laws which will allow 
premises with a premises licence for on-sales of alcohol to sell off-sales without 
the need to apply for a formal variation to their licence in the usual way, which are 
limited to 11pm at the latest and new permissions for off-sales do not apply to 
times when the premises licence foes not allow sales of alcohol for consumption 
in outdoor areas of the premises. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.



 

2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 The Council be recommended to: 
 

 Adopt the policy set out in Annexe A 

 Set the fee for a pavement licence at £100 

 Delegate authority to the Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services to 
issue pavement licences and/or authority to refuse or amend pavement 
licences in consultation with the Portfolio holder for Operational and 
Enforcement Services.  

 Delegate authority to Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services in 
relation to enforcement powers under the new proposed legislation (the 
Business and Planning Act 2020 once enacted). 

 Delegate authority to the Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services to 
make minor or consequential amendments to the Policy and Licence 
conditions in the event of any amendments/ updating statutory instruments 
and or government guidance in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 

 
 
3. Reason for the recommendation 
 

3.1      To have a clear policy and standard conditions for pavement licensing and enable 
the efficient and timely administration of the licensing and enforcement procedures 
for pavement licensing to support the revitalisation of the hospitality industry.  

 
 
4. Background 
 
 
4.1 On 21 July 2020, the the Business and Planning Act 2020 was passed and at the 

time of writing awaits Royal Assent, this legislation which makes two significant 
licensing changes to help businesses recover from the disruption caused by 
Covid-19 and to support them in implementing safer ways of working, in particular 
the need for social distancing. The new Act makes it easier for cafés, bars, 
restaurants and public houses in England and Wales to seat and serve 
customers outdoors through temporary changes to licensing law and outdoor 
seating/furniture. It introduces;  

 a new (temporary) "pavement licence" to be issued by district, borough 
and London borough councils authorising the use of the public highway by 
pubs, cafes, bars and restaurants for removable seating; and 

any premises holding a licence authorising on-sales of alcohol is deemed to also 
authorise off-sales subject to a cut off time of 11pm of the closure time of an 
existing outside area, whichever is the earlier.It is envisaged that these 
arrangements will be in place until 30 September 2021 and extensions to 
provisions can only be made where it is deemed reasonable necessary or 
appropriate for a purpose linked to the coronavirus pandemic. 

Page 8

http://lexlinks.cornerstonebarristers.com/marketingServer/incoming.aspx?l=0x30F91944B60079A2A059EEFC8A8539D9F49905BD846461202051A196965493D54C3EAA7DBA
[...]
ed 
characteristic and those who don’t, and foster or encourage good relations between 
people who share a protected characteristic and those who don’t. it is noted that the 
legislation makes provisionfor  the Council to have regard to the needs of disabled 
people when considering whether to grant a pavement licence and the legislation 
confirms that the licence must not hav the effects set out in section 3(6) of the Act . 
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 
6.5.1  The proposed policy and licence conditions take into consideration the need to 

reduce carbon emissions and the aspirations of the Climate Change and 
Sustainability Strategy.  

 
 
6.5.2   The pavement licence arrangements require licence holders to make reasonable 

provision for outside seating where smoking is not permitted. Businesses must 
continue to have refard to smoke free legislation under the Health Act 2006, and 
the subsequent Smoke Free (Premises and Enforcement ) Regulations 2006. 

 
 
7. Consultation and engagement 
 
 Consultation on the proposed policy, conditions and fees etc. with Licensing 

Managers at Councils across Surrey, SCC Highways, Surrey Police, WBC Planning 
Team, WBC Environmental Health.The proposed application procedure also 
requires a period of consulation. 

 
 
 
8. Other options considered 
 
8.1 The council is to be required to implement and administer the new temporary 

licensing arrangements and the pavement licensing scheme.   
 
 
9. Governance journey 
 
9.1 Report for Licensing & Regulatory Committee 
 Recommendation to Council for approval of policy, fee and delegations to officers 
 
 
 
 
Annexes: 
 
Annexe A – draft pavement licensing policy and conditions 

Page 12



 

 
References 

 
 
 
 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
Name:  Richard Homewood 
Position: Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services 
Telephone: 0148 3523411 
Email:  richard.homewood@waverley.gov.uk  
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: date 22 July2020 GCJ 
Head of Finance
[...]
destrians.  The 
licence holder must make arrangements to regularly check for and to remove litter and 
rubbish on pedestrian walkways, caused by persons using the Facility, for a distance of 
up to 10 metres from the boundary of the Pavement Licence area. The licence holder 
must ensure that any tables are cleared in an efficient manner during the hours of 
operation.  The licence holder must ensure the licensed area and surrounding highway 
is to be washed down at the completion of each day's usage using a method sufficient 
to remove food debris, grease and other spillages that may occur. 

 
15. The licence holder is not permitted to make any fixtures, or excavations of any kind, to 

the surface of the highway without prior written approval from Surrey Highways   
 
16. The Licensee of a premises not licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 or any 

modification or re-enactment thereof, must not allow the consumption of alcoholic liquor 
within licensed area.  

 
17. The Licensee of a premises licensed under the Licensing Act 2003 or any modification 

or re-enactment thereof, must not allow the consumption of alcoholic liquor within the 
Facility outside the hours in force for the premises itself. 

 
18. The licence must be displayed on the premises with a plan of the agreed layout of the 

pavement licence area. 
 
19. The licence holder must remove any tables, chairs and other furniture immediately at 

the end of the licence period or on revocation of the licence. 
 
NOTES: 
 
These conditions should be read in conjunction with any mandatory national conditions 
concerning pavement licences, if the premises is licenced under the Licensing Act 2003, 
any relevant conditions attached to the premises licence, the latest government 
requirements concerning coronavirus and social distancing and any other relevant 
requirement of the Business and Planning Act 2020. 
 
The licence holder is responsible for ensuring that the conditions of the licence and any 
other 

Minutes of the meeting


Licensing and Regulatory Committee 1 

30.07.20 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE  -  30 JULY 2020 
 

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 11 AUGUST 2020 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Robert Knowles (Chairman) 
Cllr Michael Goodridge (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Martin D'Arcy 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Patricia Ellis 
 

Cllr Jerry Hyman 
Cllr Anna James 
Cllr Jacquie Keen 
Cllr Michaela Martin 
Cllr Ruth Reed 
 

Apologies  
Cllr Maxine Gale 

 
Also Present 

Councillor Peter Isherwood, Councillor Jenny Else and Councillor John Ward 
 

LIC9/20  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS (Agenda item 1.) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Maxine Gale.   
 
The Committee recorded a vote of thanks to Cllr Peter Clark who had resigned from 
the committee due to other commitments.  The Chairman welcomed Cllr Jerry 
Hyman to the Committee in his place.   
 

LIC10/20  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.) 
 

Following the resignation of Cllr Peter Clark it was necessary to elect a new Vice 
Chairman.  Cllr Ruth Reed nominated Cllr Michael Goodridge and Cllr Jacquie 
Keen seconded the nomination.   
 
The committee unanimously AGREED  to the nomination and Cllr Goodridge was 
elected. 
 

LIC11/20  APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO SUB COMMITTEES (Agenda item 3.) 
 

Following Cllr Clark’s resignation there was a vacancy on the Licencing Act 2003 
Sub-Committee A and the Licensing and General Purposes Sub-Committee. 
 
Cllr Jacquie Keen volunteered to take up the vacancy on the Licensing and General 
Purposes Sub-Committee and Cllr Michaela Martin volunteered to fill the vacancy 
on Licencing Act 2003 Sub-Committee A. 
 
The Committee agreed to both appointments.  
 
 
 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 2 

30.07.20 
 

 

LIC12/20  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda item 4.) 
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

LIC13/20  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.) 
 

There were no questions from members submitted. 
 

LIC14/20  PAVEMENT LICENSING (Agenda item 6.) 
 

Richard Homewood, Head of Environmental & Regulatory Services, outlined the 
report and associated draft policy attached to the agenda. 
 
He advised that the government had introduced through Parliament a new 
streamlined ‘temporary’ process to apply for a ‘Pavement License’, to assist in 
business recovery following the Covid-19 pandemic and associated lockdown. The 
Business and Planning Act had been passed on 21 July 2020, including a late 
change that made the Pavement Licensing function a Council function rather than 
an Executive function.  
 
The Committee asked how many licenses he expected to receive applications for 
and Mr Homewood advised they were estimating approximately 60.  He pointed out 
that not all premises would need a license if they had a private forecourt. 
 
Cllr Hyman provided detailed comments on editing and content of the report and 
policy and asked for clarification within the policy on a number of matters including 
time periods for determining applications, use of barriers, and distancing. 
Committee members also noted that there were some inconsistencies in the 
conditions in relation to use of outdoor heaters, for example. Mr Homewood 
thanked Members for their detailed comments  
 
The Committee endorsed the principle of the policy and the need to help 
businesses recover from the lockdown, and RESOLVED to recommend that 
Council:  
 

i. Adopts the policy set out in Annexe A. 
ii. Sets the fee for a pavement license at £100. 
iii. Delegates authority to the Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services to 

issue pavement licences and/or authority to refuse or amend pavement 
licences in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee. 

iv. Delegates authority to the Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services in 
relation to enforcement powers under the new proposed legislation (the 
Business and Planning act 2020 once enacted). 

v. Delegates authority to the Head of Environmental and Regulatory Services to 
make minor or consequential amendments to the Policy and Licence 
conditions in the event of any amendments/ updating statutory instruments 
and or government guidance in consultation with the chairman of the 
Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 

 
 
 



Licensing and Regulatory Committee 3 

30.07.20 
 

LIC15/20  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 7.) 
 

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the 
meeting. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 11.00 am and concluded at 12.42 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


